
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

26 February 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 18)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
11 December 2015 and 21 January 2016.

4 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 19 - 
26)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 



2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
It is not good employment practice or in the public interest for matters the 
subject of consultation with employees effected and other unions to be 
discussed in public at this stage of the process.

6 CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN FLINTSHIRE 
PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 27 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a progress report on the action plan implementation 
to: 
i) ensure the required outcomes are being achieved 
ii) and to consider progress in reducing and managing repeat 
referrals 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday 
11th December, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Hilary Isherwood, David Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Brian Lloyd and Hilary 
McGuill

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Peter Curtis (for Mike Lowe), Ian Dunbar (for 
Mike Reece) and Paul Shotton (for Carolyn Thomas)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Helen Brown, Kevin Jones, Richard Jones and 
Mike Peers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, 
Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager – Commissioning and 
Performance, Development Officer, Workforce Development Manager and 
Finance Officer (Social Services)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

44. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Social Service explained that the proposals 
contained within the report set out the main risk areas covered in the business 
plan for 2016/17.  The wider position regarding the funding of social care 
remained uncertain with recent media reports outlining concerns from the 
independent sector organisation Care Forum that the funding of the care 
homes sector was at critically low ebb and specific funding was necessary 
from UK and Welsh Government.  

The Cabinet Member continued to explain that within the budget plans, 
efficiencies needed to be made, and within the areas the Committee was 
asked to focus on were changes to improve and develop learning disability 
services, changes in children’s services and voluntary sector services.  
Although the position did not assume savings for extra care within the 
2016/17 financial year, the Committee would also be asked to consider this.



The Leader of the Council provided information on the draft Local 
Government settlement.  He explained that there was a reduction of 1.5% in 
the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) which was slightly above the average 
reduction and an improved position against the forecast.  

Under the Intermediate Care Funds (ICF), the amounts ringfenced for 
mental health and older people would require discussion in the New Year on 
how these could be accessed.  There was some protection given for the 
Supporting People Grant, however the Families First grant had been reduced 
by at least 10%. The Council was currently working through the implications of 
these reductions.

Whilst he said that the Council’s strong representation to the Welsh 
Government (WG) on restricting cuts to the RSG had proved successful, more 
needed to be done on lobbying for a review of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and greater flexibility on fees and charges.  He thanked Members for 
their support in lobbying the WG.  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) gave a detailed presentation which 
covered the following areas:-

 Purpose of today’s meeting
 Corporate overview
 Service business plan proposals
 Local pressures and inflation – social services
 National timetable
 Local timetable

The comments and questions which were raised by Members of 
the Committee on the presentation, together with the responses given, 
are detailed in Appendix 1 (attached).

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

45. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am)

…………………………
Chairman



APPENDIX 1

2016/17 Budget Consultation

Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 11th December, 2015  

Member Comment/Question Response

Social Services

Has an alternative site for Glan Yr Afon Day 
Centre been identified? And has consideration 
be given to utilising the space available at 
Deeside Leisure Centre.

Would like to see the Glan Yr Afon Day Centre 
moved to a different location in Queensferry.   

A number of suggested sites are currently 
being considered and no final decision has 
been made yet.  The future site and building 
needs to have an appropriate design, be fit 
for purpose and at a location accessible for all 
service users.  

With regard to the proposal to develop a 
‘progression’ model for supported living.  During 
the recent Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 10th 
December reference was made to a reduced 
income of £61,000 through Telecare.  Could you 
provide further clarity on this proposal? 

The reduction in income does not affect the 
proposal which is about maximising bespoke 
technology to be provided by one partner.  

With regard to the proposal to consult on the 
potential to commission provision currently 
provided by In House Supported Living houses.  
Is this actively taking place and if so what model 
are you looking at.   

Pro-actively talking to a number of families 
and this had been taking place for some time 
to appropriately assess their needs and allow 
time for them to appeal if necessary.  

Recently visited a number of residential care 
homes across Flintshire where there is great 
concerns regarding the increase in the National 
Living Wage which will have a negative impact 
on their financial situation.  There is a need to 
ensure that residential and nursing care homes 
are adequately funded as otherwise there is a 
danger that there could be bed b
[...]
se figures are 
calculated and the Aggregate External 
Finance (AEF) will be provided at the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
budget ‘mop up’ session.  

How are the Councils four specific requests to 
Welsh Government being progressed?  

The first of the four requests to limit the 
annual reduction in Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) has clearly been met.  Headway has 
been made in the second request, to invest 
25% or more of the new NHS funding 
passported to Wales but further needs to be 
done and further clarity is needed on how the 
Council can utilise the ICF.  The Council will 
continue to lobby with regard to the third and 
fourth requests, to remove charging caps and 
granting the Council the freedom to recover 
costs of some services and fully funding the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme which are not 
expected to be met at this stage.  Given the 
late announcement of the final budget 



settlement, this gives the Council a window of 
opportunity to continue to lobby the Welsh 
Government.     

Thank the Leader of the Council and Welsh 
Local Government Association for their hard 
work in lobbying for an improved budget 
reduction.

Noted.

Can thanks be passed to the Commissioners of 
Residential and Nursing Care who have 
excellent knowledge of the financial pressures 
going forward?  

The comments will be passed to the 
Commissioners.

Thank the Leader, Chief Executive and Chief 
Officers for their attendance at the public 
engagement events.  

Thanks for comments.  During the public 
engagement events there were a number of 
concerns raised over future funding to 
support Social Care Services.   





1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 21 January 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and David 
Wisinger

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Nancy Matthews for Veronica Gay

APOLOGY: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children’s and 
Workforce Services; Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead Adults; Senior 
Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning; Safeguarding Unit Manager and 
Adult Safeguarding Manager

Mr. Rob Gifford of Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) for 
minute number 55

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ian Smith declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 5 
‘Adult Safeguarding Report’ as his stepson was living in an assisted living 
placement funded by the Council.

54. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 had been 
circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

55. CSSIW ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15

Mr. Rob Gifford presented the Care & Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales (CSSIW) annual report on the evaluation of performance of Flintshire 
Social Services for 2014/15.  The report incorporated paragraph numbering as 



2

a standard feature as requested previously by the Committee.  The three key 
areas highlighted for review by CSSIW over the next year were:

1. Arrangements for Adult Safeguarding.
2. Community mental health service arrangements.
3. Access, assessment and care management arrangements in 

Children’s Services.

On the latter, Mr. Gifford advised that he was meeting regularly with the 
Senior Manager for Children’s and Workforce Services to discuss progress in 
implementing the Council’s action plan in response to the CSSIW inspection in 
2015.  An update on this was scheduled for the next meeting of the Committe
[...]
rther improvements on 
the areas identified and also to focus on the three key areas to be reviewed by 
CSSIW, asking if there was an opportunity for more involvement by the 
Committee.  As a new Member of the Committee, he asked if an item on mental 
health issues could be considered.  The Chair acknowledged the request and 
said that local Health Board representatives, including the mental health 
services team, had attended meetings of the Committee.  The Chief Officer 
agreed with the need for focus on this particular subject and spoke about the 
joint management arrangements between the Council and local Health Board.  
There was a good network of services in place to tackle Dementia issues and 
the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) team had attended 
Children’s Services Forum.

Mr. Gifford highlighted the delivery of services for people with a learning 
disability as one of the national reviews to be undertaken across Wales.

Councillor Christine Jones reported that the Double-Click scheme, 
involving mental health service users, had recently become a social enterprise.  
She spoke highly about the service and urged other Members to visit.

Councillor Hilary McGuill acknowledged the areas of good performance 
but expressed concern about the delayed implementation of the SPoA initiative.  
She pointed out that delays in the delivery of DFGs for children/young people 
affected the individual and their carer, and had raised an issue with the Senior 
Manager: Children’s and Workforce Services about the allocation of suitable 
accommodation for care leavers.



4

On the SPoA, the Senior Manager: Integrated Services, Lead Adults 
explained that Denbighshire Council had been a demonstrator site at the initial 
stage.  In Flintshire, the service was currently operational in Social Services 
with additional staff expected from Housing colleagues.  Negotiations with the 
Health sector had resulted in a commitment for additional resources to support 
full implementation by March 2016.

In response to comments on the disparity of costs paid by different 
Authorities for nursing home provision, the Chief Officer said that he would 
check but that the rates for Flintshire corresponded with those in Cheshire.  He 
added that residential care fees was a topic of ongoing national debate and that 
charges to Councils were around 30% higher but expected to reduce over time.  
He went on to speak about his involvement with the Chief Executive on working 
jointly with the Health Board in recognition of the pressures faced by care 
homes on recruitment.

The Chair referred to her involvement with the Council’s multi-discipline 
board to review residential care homes.

In acknowledging the areas of good performance highlighted in the 
report, Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the challenges which could 
affect some issues relating to looked after children.  As requested, the Chief 
Officer provided information on the Regional Adult Safeguarding Board which 
had sub-regional input from Flintshire and Wrexham.

The Chair remarked on the areas for improvement in section 1.18 of the 
report and asked when the new framework would be introduced to Members.  
The Senior Manager: Children’s and Workforce Services explained that the new 
national outcomes framework was to be introduced from 1 April.  This would be 
achieved by evaluating the experiences of individuals and collating information 
to share with Members.  It was intended to bring a report to the Committee 
before piloting this approach.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the CSSIW’s evaluation of performance for 2014/15 and areas for 
improvement be noted;

(b) That the Authority’s response to areas that have been identified for 
improvement be noted; and

(c) That mental health services be included as part of the Forward Work 
Programme.

56. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT

The Adult Safeguarding Manager presented the annual adult 
safeguarding report for April 2014 to March 2015 in comp
[...]
ncy Matthews reminded Members of insufficient parking 
provision for sheltered accommodation.  The Senior Manager said that the 
average age of extra care residents and learning from other extra care schemes 
had helped to inform plans for the design of the new schemes with parking 
provision incorporating a buggy store.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee welcome further developments on extra care 
facilities in Flintshire; and

(b) That an update on further progress be shared with the Committee.

58. ROTA VISITS

No rota visits had been undertaken since last reported.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

59. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider 
the Forward Work Programme.  The following was noted and agreed:

 A reminder of the cancellation of the budget meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 25 January 2016.

 The two Children’s Services items scheduled for the next meeting 
on 3 March 2016 to be considered as a joint report.

 A joint meeting with the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 March 2016 to consider items on corporate 
parenting and the education of looked after children.

 The Annual Council Reporting Framework item scheduled for 
14 April 2016 to be deferred to a later date.

 The items on outcomes of the residential care review and mental 
health issues to be included on the Forward Work Programme.  
Councillor Jones suggested that the latter item include a 
presentation by Double Click.



8

It was also noted that representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB) had been invited to attend a special meeting of the 
Committee on 9 June 2016.

Councillor Cindy Hinds highlighted the need to address the ongoing 
problem of bed-blocking in hospitals with BCUHB and also with the Wales 
Ambulance Trust.  The Chair said that this linked with capacity issues identified 
as part of the review of residential care homes.  She went on to refer to a 
change in criteria for emergency service calls and the lack of consultants in 
hospital Accident & Emergency departments which had been recognised as a 
widespread problem.  Councillor Mike Reece raised a further health issue on 
the challenges experienced by pensioners in seeking appointments for ear 
syringing.

The Committee supported the suggestion made by the Facilitator that 
the Wales Ambulance Trust be invited to the meeting, along with BCUHB, to 
respond to these concerns.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

60. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.45pm)

…………………………
Chair



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 3 March, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of s
[...]
rts:-

Corporate Parenting - To advise and report on the 
progress of corporate parenting within the Local 
Authority

Educational Attainment of Looked After Children - 
To update Members on the attainment of Looked after 
Children in Flintshire in the 2014-15 academic year

Safeguarding and Child Protection Report - To 
provide Members with statistical information in relation 
to Child Protection and Safeguarding

Chief Officer 
Social Services

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth 

Thursday
14 April 2016
2.00 p.m.

Consultation on the 
Improvement Plan 
2016-17

Q3  Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Update 

Residential Care Review

To enable members to 
comment on the proposals 
within the draft plan. 

To enable Members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring.

To receive a report on the 
outcome of the Residential 
Care Review

Options consultation 

Assurance 

Options consultation

Performance 
Team Leader 

Facilitator

Chief Officer
Social Services



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1
Mid-April Special Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting to consider the issue facing 

the Council about residential care, specialist nursing and domiciliary care – as agreed at County 
Council on 16 February 2016.

Thursday
19 May 2016
2.00 p.m.

Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints 

Annual Council 
Reporting Framework

To receive a report on the 
compliments, representations 
and complaints received by 
Social Services for the year 
April 2015 – March 

To consider the draft report 

Assurance 

Assurance 

Chief Officer
Social Services 

Chief Officer
Social Services

Thursday 9th 
June 2016
10.00 am

Meeting with Betsi 
Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (confirmed) 
and Welsh Ambulance 
Service (invited). 

Thursday
23 June 2016
10.00 a.m.
(to be re-
arranged due 
to EU 
Referendum)

Year End & Q 4 
performance reporting 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

Assurance Facilitator 

Thursday 
21 July 2016
2.00 p.m.



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Regular Item
Month Item Purpose of Report

Responsible / 
Contact 
Officer

January Safeguarding & Child Protection To provide Members with statistical information in relation to Child 
Protection  and Safeguarding

Chief Officer
Social Services

March Educational Attainment of 
Looked After Children

Education officers offered to share the annual educational attainment 
report which goes to Education and Youth OSC with this Committee 

Chief officer 
Education 

March Corporate Parenting  Report to Social & Health and Education and Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Chief Officer
Social Services

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board Update 

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working
Facilitator 

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer 
Social Services

Adult Safeguarding To consider the annual statistical information Chief Officer
Social Services

Every 6 
months

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services To monitor progress Chief Officer 

Social Services 

Items to be scheduled 

 Mental Health Services 
 
















	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Social & Health Care O&S - App.1 11.12.15 Final
	minutes Social & Health Care 21.01.16 - Final

	5 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)

	6 CSSIW Inspection of Children's Services in Flintshire Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - CSSIW Action Plan Progress Tracker
	Appendix 2 - Operating Structure for Fieldwork and Resources Services




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 3 March 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece and 
David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd and Ian Smith. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Children’s and Workforce Services, Children’s Fieldwork Manager, and 
Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults

(for minute no.66) Mr. Rob Gifford, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
(Inspector CSSIW)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor David Healey declared a personal interest in the following agenda item 
as he was a trustee of Home Start Flintshire.

Agenda item 6 – CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services in Flintshire 
Progress update  

62. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 2015 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

63. ROTA VISITS

The Facilitator advised that when the outstanding visits had been 
completed a new list would be circulated to Members. 



64. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that a meeting of the 
Committee had been arranged for 22 April 2016 to consider the issue facing the 
Council about residential care, specialist nursing and domiciliary care.  The Chief 
Officer suggested that representatives from the independent sector be invited to 
attend.  Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that representation from  the 
residential and nursing homes sector also be  invited to attend.  

The Facilitator advised that the next meeting of the Committee would be a 
joint meeting with the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the following items:  

 Corporate Parenting
 Educational Attainment of Looked After Children
 Safeguarding and Child Protection Report 

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

65. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as 
it was considered to contain exempt information by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

66. CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN FLINTSHIRE 
PROGRESS UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the strategic action 
plan in relation to the CSSIW Inspection into Children’s Fieldwork Services which 
was carried out during May and June 2015.  He advised that the report also 
focussed on the referral  process in operation within Children’s Services and 
highlights referral sources and trends.   The Chief Officer referred to the key 
areas that were subject to scrutiny in the CSSIW Inspection Report.  As a result 
of the CSSIW Inspection recommendations were made to the Council which 
resulted in a robust action plan being implemented.  A copy of the action plan 
was appended to the report and the Chief Officer reported that a number of the 
recommendations had been completed and actions were being worked through.  
The Chief Officer invited the Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services  
to report on the key actions contained within the plan which are instrumental in 
securing significant achievement in taking forward the themes from the 
inspection.  

Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services reported on progress 
concerning the implementation of a revised structure in children’s Services, 



developing the approach to assessment and implementation of a quality 
assurance framework.  He drew attention to the proposed operation structure for 
Fieldwork and Resources services which was appended to the report and 
explained that it was intended to have in place by April 2016 to meet 
implementation of the Social Services Well Being Act. 

The Children’s Fieldwork Manager reported on the measures taken to 
reduce re-referrals as detailed in the report and referred to changes in the “front 
door” process which was accessed by the public and other agencies to make 
referrals into the department.  He also commented on changes around the Early 
Intervention Services which are now integrated into Children’s Services with 
Team Around the Family and the Family Information Service forming a part of the 
referral process.  He highlighted data in the report to demonstrate that the issue 
over repeat referrals is starting to diminish and advised that it was anticipated 
that there would be further reduction following work completed on a regional 
basis with North Wales Police to look at the Police notification forms to determine 
what information is provided.  The Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce 
Services referred to the potential to tap into resources in Education Services and 
advised that work was currently being undertaken to see what can be done to 
enhance work before it becomes a referral to social services.  

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and his team for their  presentations 
and invited Members to raise questions.  

Councillor David Healey welcomed how the change was being managed 
and applauded the improved continuity of social worker input as he had been 
aware of issues with continuity in the past.  He also welcomed the increased 
focus on other  agencies.  He  expressed concern regarding the intervention in 
the early years and sought assurances that if the bulk of referrals came in from 
one geographical area this would not mean that other areas were neglected.  
Councillor Healey also sought clarification regarding the involvement of third 
sector agencies in delivering early intervention strategies and asked if these were 
coordinated to avoid duplication.   Officers responded to the questions and 
concerns raised and it was agreed that further information could be included 
within the report  due to be presented to the joint meeting of Social & Health Care 
and Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 24 March 
2016 around the contribution of third sector agencies to early years services. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill welcomed the report and asked whether the 
vacant manager post had been filled.  She welcomed the restructure to the 'front 
door' and asked for clarification around  how contacts would be recorded and at 
what stage Social Services would intervene.  The Children’s Fieldwork Manager 
confirmed that all contacts would be recorded on the system and that if 3 
contacts were received a referral would be automatically generated.  

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed the view that more support 
mechanisms were needed to support children leaving care and suggested that 
more feedback should be obtained from children who are care leavers  to ensure 
robustness of the systems in place.  She emphasised the responsibilities of 
Councillors  as Corporate Parents in ensuring the best possible outcomes for 
Flintshire children either in or leaving care.   The Senior Manager Children’s and 
Workforce Services referred to the draft improvement plan and a proposal  to 



include a new indicator for  Looked After Children and Care Leavers.    In 
response to the further concerns expressed by Councillor McGuill around what 
support was available for young adults who were leaving behind the Care support 
services the Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services referred to the 
Social Services Act to come into effect on 6 April 2016 in Wales and commented 
on how it was built around resilience.  He advised that one of the new Senior 
Practitioner posts within the new structure had a Leaving Care remit.  It was 
agreed that when officers had been confirmed in post the names would be 
circulated to the Members of the Committee.

Councillor David Mackie referred to the Children Services Forum and the 
benefits of being a member of both the Forum and the Social and Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He referred to the skilled and innovative ways 
the Participation Officer used to ensure the children were given every opportunity 
to have their voices heard.   The Chief Officer  welcomed the positive comments 
and reported that the Participation Officer and himself had attended a meeting of 
the Headteachers Association to raise further awareness of the Access to Action 
card. 

Councillor Mackie reported that schools faced significant challenges 
concerning non-educational issues which affected the day to day running of 
schools and outcomes. He gave an example of children entering school who 
were not toilet trained and commented that  whilst this was not an educational  
issue it had to be dealt with by school staff which could  have a negative affect on 
all pupils concerned.  Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults  advised 
that continence issues in early years were within the remit of Health Visitors and 
suggested that this could be raised with BCUHB at the meeting of the Committee 
to be held in June 2016.  The Chief Officer referred to a recent session held with 
multi agency partners and agreed that many issues had a significant cross-over 
between education and children’s services.  Senior Manager Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults referred to an initiative at Ysgol Merllyn which was now being 
progressed to other schools within Flintshire.

The Chair  asked for data on current  waiting times for Children in need 
referrals.  The Children’s Fieldwork Manager said he was pleased to report there 
were no unallocated referrals at the present time.

Councillor  Cindy Hinds asked if the Authority had a good working 
relationship with North Wales Police. The Children’s Fieldwork Manager 
confirmed that excellent working relationships were in place across both 
organisations. In response to a further question from Councillor Hinds regarding 
provision of services out of hours, The Children’s Fieldwork Manager agreed that 
there was a need to look at Out of Hours and Emergency Duty Services to 
ensure resilience in the future.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee welcomes the progress made in response to the 
CSSIW inspection report, including progress in reducing and managing 
repeat referrals, and progress made with the implementation of the new 
structure that was agreed at Cabinet on 16 February 2016; and  



(b) That the Committee requests a further progress report in 6 month’s time.

67. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no member of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 am)

Chair


